
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Tuesday, 15 March 2016 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 23 March 2016 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Robson 

 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Stringer 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



(ii) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (To Follow) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 

Committee held on 20 January 2016. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Performance and Risk (Pages 4 - 

23)  To consider the submitted report on the latest performance and risk 
information. 
 

6.   Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 (Pages 24 - 
39)  To consider a report that sets out the Internal Audit Plan for 2016-17. 

 
7.   Internal Audit Strategy 

 
(Pages 40 - 

45) 
8.   Internal Audit Charter (Pages 46 - 

53)  To note the report. 
 
 



(iii) 

9.   The Audit Plan for Torbay Council (Pages 54 - 
75)  To consider the Audit Plan for Torbay Council which sets out the work 

that Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, would be 
undertaking in order to provide assurance that the Council has put in 
place proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. 
 

10.   Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council (Pages 76 - 
94)  To note a report on progress in delivering Grant Thornton’s 

responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. 
 



 
 

 
Meeting:  Audit Committee Date: 20th January 2016  
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Performance and Risk  
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  N/A 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:   
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details: Anne-Marie Bond, Assistant Director Corporate and 
Business Services, 01803 207160, Anne-Marie.Bond@torbay.gov.uk  
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 

 
1.1 Further to the performance and risk framework being presented to the Audit 

Committee and as agreed by this committee, the chairs of both the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board and the Audit Committee have met to discuss how and where 
performance and risk info
[...]
gh quality, professional customer services to all; if you 
have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the Head of Partnership 
would be pleased to receive them at robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk . 

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the National 
Protective Marking Scheme. It is accepted that issues raised may well 
need to be discussed with other officers within the Council, the report 
itself should only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of 
the organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies.  

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

P
age 25

mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk


 

1 

 

Audit Framework

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Auditing 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

for 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

achievement 

Devon Audit Partnership 
 

- shared working across authorities 
- in accordance with our internal audit charter 

We will seek opportunity for shared working across member authorities. In 
shared working Devon Audit Partnership will maximise the effectiveness of 
operations, sharing learning & best practice, helping each authority 
develop further to ensure that risk remains suitably managed. 

Internal Audit is a statutory service in the context of The 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which state: 
“A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit 
to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control 
and governance processes, taking into account public sector 
internal auditing standards or guidance”. 
From April 2013, organisations in the UK public sector are 
required to adhere to the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (the Standards). 

The Standards require that the Head of Internal Audit must 
“establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the 
internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’
[...]
ddition, the Local Government Act 1972, Section 151, requires every local authority to 
designate an officer to be responsible for the proper administration of its financial affairs. In The 
Council, the Chief Accountant is the ‘Section 151 Officer’. One of the ways in which this duty is 
discharged is by maintaining an adequate and effective internal audit service. 
 
The PSIAS refers to the role of Chief Internal Auditor, and requires this officer to ensure and 
deliver a number of key elements to support the internal audit arrangements. For The Council, 
the role of Chief Internal Auditor is provided by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership. 
 
The PSIAS require the Head of Devon Audit Partnership to produce an Audit Strategy, which: 
 

 is a high-level statement of how the internal audit service will be delivered and 
developed in accordance with the Charter and how it links to the organisational 
objectives and priorities;  

 will communicate the contribution that Internal Audit makes to the organisation and 
should include: 

 
• internal audit objectives and outcomes; 
• how the Head of Devon Audit Partnership will form and evidence his opinion on 

the governance, risk and control framework to support the Annual Governance 
Statement; 

• how Internal Audit’s work will identify and address significant local and national 
issues and risks; 

• how the service will be provided, and 
• the resources and skills required to deliver the Strategy. 

 

 should be approved, but not directed, by the Audit Committee. 
 
The Strategy should be kept up to date with the organisation and its changing priorities. 
 
 
 
 

Page 40

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

2 INTERNAL AUDIT OBJECTIVES AND OUTCOMES 
 
The primary objective of Internal Audit is to provide an independent and objective opinion to the 
Council on the governance, risk and control framework by evaluating its effectiveness in 
achieving the organisation’s objectives through examining, evaluating and reporting on the
[...]
 date with developments within internal audit by attending seminars, taking part 
in webinars and conferences, attending training events and keeping up to date on topics via 
websites and professional bodies. Learning from these events helps management to ensure 
they know what skills will be required of our team in the coming years, and to plan accordingly. 
 
Devon Audit Partnership follows formal appraisal processes that identify how employees are 
developing and create training and development plans to address needs.  
 
 
 
 
 
Devon Audit Partnership 
 
March 2016 
 
 
 
 
 

   Auditing for achievement 

 

Page 45



 

 

 

TORBAY COUNCIL 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (March 2016) 

 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
This Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the 
Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP), and 
the scope of Internal Audit work. This Charter complies with the mandatory requirements of the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
 

DEFINITIONS  
 
Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) as “an 
independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an 
organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a 
systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, 
control and governance processes”.   
 
The PSIAS set out the requirements of a ‘Board’ and of ‘senior management’. For the purposes 
of the internal audit activity within Torbay Council the role of the Board within the Standards is 
taken by the Council’s Audit Committee and senior management is the Council’s Senior 
Leadership Team. 
 
The PSIAS make reference to the role of “Chief Internal Auditor”. For Torbay Council this role is 
fulfilled by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership. 
 
 

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS 
 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 - section 2 (5) states: 
 

“A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into 
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance”. 

 
 
In addition, the Local Government Act 1972, Section 151, requires every local authority to 
designate an officer to be responsible for the proper administration of its financial affairs. In 
Torbay Council, the Chief Accountant is the ‘Section 151 Officer’. One of the ways in which this 
duty is discharged is by maintaining an adequate and effective internal audit service. 
 
 
 
 

Page 46

Agenda Item 8



THE PURPOSE AND AIM OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
The role of Internal Audit is to understand the key risks of the Council; to examine and evaluate 
the adequacy and effectiveness of the system of risk management and the entire control 
environment as operated throughout the organisation and contribute to the proper, economic, 
efficient and effective use of resources. In addition, the other objectives of the function are to: 
 

 support the Section 151 Officer to discharge his / her statutory duties  

 contribute to and support the Finance function in ensuring the provision of, and 
promoting the need for, sound financial systems 

 support the corporate efficiency and resource management processes by conducting 
value for money and efficiency studies and supporting the work of corporate working 
groups as appropriate 

 provide a quality fraud investigation service which safeguards public monies. 
 
The existence of Internal Audit does not diminish the responsibility of management to establish 
systems of internal control to ensure that activities are conducted in a secure, efficient and well-
ordered manner.  
 
Internal Audit for Torbay Council is provided by Devon Audit Partnership. We aim to provide a 
high quality, professional, effective and efficient Internal Audit Service to the Members, service
[...]
 appropriate for the organisation   

 Being responsible for reporting significant risk exposures and control issues identified to 
the Audit Committee and to senior management, including fraud risks, governance 
issues. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT 
 
The PSIAS describe the requirement for the management of the internal audit function. These 
set out various criteria that the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (as Chief Internal Auditor) must 
meet, and includes:-: 
 

 Be appropriately qualified; 

 Determine the priorities of, deliver and manage the Council’s internal audit service 
through a risk based annual audit plan;  

Page 50



 Produce a Strategy to explain how the service will be delivered and reflect the resources 
and skills required; 

 Regularly liaise with the Council’s external auditors to ensure that scarce audit resources 
are used effectively; 

 Include in the plan the approach to using other sources of assurance if appropriate; 

 Be accountable, report and build a relationship with the Council’s Audit Committee and 
S.151 Officer; and 

 Monitor and report upon the effectiveness of the service delivered and compliance with 
professional and ethical standards. 

 
The Head of Devon Audit Partnership is required to give an annual audit opinion on the 
governance, risk and control framework based on the audit work done. 
 
The Head of Devon Audit Partnership should also have the opportunity for free and unfettered 
access to the Executive Director and meet periodically with the Monitoring Officer and S.151 
Officer to discuss issues that may impact on the Council’s governance, risk and control 
framework and agree any action required. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND RESOURCES 

At least annually, the Head of Devon Audit Partnership will submit to the Audit Committee a risk-
based internal audit plan for review and approval. The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership will: 
 

 develop, in consultation with Service Directors, an annual audit plan base
[...]
ss 

Our response 

 We will consider the Council's plans for 

addressing its financial position as part 

of our work to reach our VFM 

conclusion. 

 We will consider how the Council 

has reflected changes to its 

responsibilities in relation to public 

health and how it is working with 

partners, as part of our work in 

reaching our VfM conclusion. 

 We will review the Council's 

treatment of entries relating to the 

Better Care Fund in its financial 

statements. 

 

Guidance note 

Consider the topic heading 

suggested on this slide, and 

select those which are relevant 

to provide more detailed 

comment/analysis. 
In planning our audit we need to understand the challenges and opportunities the Council is facing.  We set out a summary of our understanding below. 

Challenges/opportunities 

1. Autumn Statement 2015 and 

financial health 

• The Chancellor  proposed that local 

government would have greater 

control over its finances, although this 

was accompanied by a 24% reduction 

in central government funding to local 

government over 5 years.  

• Despite the increased ownership, the 

financial health of the sector is likely to 

become increasingly challenging. 

• Despite identifying savings of £10m in 

the 2016/17 budget process, a further 

£20m of savings need to be identified 

over the next four years 

4. Integration with health sector 

 Developments such as the 

increased scope of the Better Care 

Fund and transfer of responsibility 

for public health to local government 

are intended to increase integration 

between health and social care. 

 The Council are in partnership with 

South Devon and Torbay CCG to 

commission services from Torbay 

and South Devon NHS FT, which is 

an Integrated Care Organisation 

following the merger of the 

community and acute provider 

Trusts. 

3. Housing 

• The Autumn Statement also 

included a number of 

announcements intended to 

increase the availability and 

affordability of housing.  

 We will consider how the Council 

has reflected government 

announcements as part of its 

business planning process. 

 We will share our knowledge of 

how other councils are 

responding to these changes. 

2. Devolution  

• The Autumn Statement 

2015 also included 

proposals to devolve 

further powers to 

localities.  

• The Council is part of the 

Devolution for the Heart of 

the South West, which 

submitted a devolution 

statement of intent in 

September 2015 and its 

Devolution Prospectus in 

February 2016.  

 

 We will consider your plans 

as part of the local 

devolution agenda as part 

of our work in reaching our 

VFM conclusion. 

 We are able to provide 

support and challenge to 

your plans based on our 

knowledge of devolution 

elsewhere in the country. 

5. Earlier closedown of accounts 

 The Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015 require councils 

to bring forward the approval and 

audit of financial statements to  

31 May and 31 July respectively by 

the 2017/18 financial year. 

  

 

 The Council has a good track 

record of producing its accounts 

early and an early audit start date 

in June has been agreed with 

officers. 

 We aim to complete all substantive 

work in our audit of your financial 

statements, report our findings to 

the Audit Committee on 27 July 

2016 and issue our audit opinion 

by 31 July 2016. 

5 

P
age 58



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for Torbay Council  |  2015/16 

Developments and other requirements relevant to your audit 

In planning our audit we also consider the impact of key developments in the sector and take account of national audit requirements as set out in the Code of Audit Practice 

and associated guidance. 

 

Guidance note 

"One Firm" - use to bring ideas, 

issues or opportunities to our 

clients.  Consult with other 

service lines or sector teams for 

relevant matters.  This is 

intended to identify issues 

[...]
alue for Money (VfM) conclusion.  

The National Audit Office (NAO) issued its guidance for auditors on value for 
money work in November 2015 here. 

The Act and NAO guidance state that for local government bodies, auditors are 
required to give a conclusion on whether the Council has put proper 
arrangements in place.  

The guidance identifies one single criterion for auditors to evaluate:  

In all significant respects, the audited body had proper arrangements to ensure it took 
properly informed decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned and sustainable 
outcomes for taxpayers and local people.  

This is supported by three sub-criteria as set out below: 

Sub-criteria Detail 

Informed decision 

making 

• Acting in the public interest, through demonstrating and 

applying the principles and values of good governance 

• Understanding and using appropriate cost and 

performance information to support informed decision 

making and performance management 

• Reliable and timely financial reporting that supports the 

delivery of strategic priorities 

• Managing risks effectively and maintaining a sound system 

of internal control. 

Sustainable 

resource 

deployment 

• Planning finances effectively to support the sustainable 

delivery of strategic priorities and maintain statutory 

functions 

• Managing assets effectively to support the delivery of 

strategic priorities 

• Planning, organising and developing the workforce 

effectively to deliver strategic priorities. 

Working with 

partners and 

other third parties 

• Working with third parties effectively to deliver strategic 

priorities 

• Commissioning services effectively to support the 

delivery of strategic priorities 

• Procuring supplies and services effectively to support the 

delivery of strategic priorities. 

14 

P
age 67

https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/wp-content/uploads/sites/29/2015/03/Auditor-Guidance-Note-03-VFM-Arrangements-Work-09-11-15.pdf


©  201
[...]
ject to 

consultation from the National Audit Office. The 

audit guidance on the auditor's work on value for 

money arrangements was published on 9 

November 2015.  

Auditors are required to reach their statutory 

conclusion on arrangements to secure VFM based 

on the following overall evaluation criterion: In all 

significant respects, the audited body had proper 

arrangements to ensure it took properly informed 

decisions and deployed resources to achieve 

planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers 

and local people.  

To help auditors to consider this overall evaluation 

criterion, the following sub-criteria are intended to 

guide auditors in reaching their overall judgements: 

• Informed decision making 

• Sustainable resource deployment 

• Working with partners and other third parties. 

We will be required to report by exception if we 

conclude that we are not satisfied that the Council 

has in place proper arrangements to secure value 

for money in the use of its resources for the 

relevant period. 

 

March - July 

2016 

In progress We have carried out an initial risk assessment to 

determine our approach and this is reported in 

our Audit Plan. 

Our work will be reported in the Audit Findings 

Report to the July meeting of the Audit 

Committee.   

 

P
age 81



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  All rights reserved.   

7 

Progress at 10 March 2016 

Work Planned date Complete? Comments 

Annual Audit Letter 

A summary of all work completed as part of the 

2015/16 audit. 

September 2016 Not yet due 

Other areas of work  

• Housing Benefits Subsidy Claim 

• Teachers' Pension return 

Sept – Nov 2016 Not yet due 

Other activities 

• Our annual financial statements workshops, run in conjunction with CIPFA were held in February and March.  Torbay officers 

attended the Exeter event on 17 February 2016.  

• We held a half day seminar in Taunton on 11 February 2016 on building a successful local authority company. Torbay
[...]
time. The standard sets out in a single 

framework for measuring fair value and defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer 

a liability (exit price) in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.  

 

There is no public sector adaptation to IFRS13 but the Treasury and therefore the Code has adapted IAS 16 Property, Plant 

and Equipment so that operational assets (providing service potential) are no longer held at fair value but current value. As 

such IFRS 13 does not apply to operational assets. This new definition of current value means that the measurement 

requirements for operational property, plant and equipment providing service potential have not changed from the prior year. 

 

However, surplus assets will need to be measured under the new definition of fair value, reflecting the highest and best use 

from the market participant perspective.  

 

Other areas affected by the new standard include investment property, available for sale financial assets and those items  

where fair values are disclosed - for example, long term loans and PFI liabilities. IFRS 13 also introduces extensive disclosure 

requirements. 

 

Local authorities need to: 

• identify/ review their classification of surplus assets and investment properties 

• discuss IFRS 13 with their property valuers and treasury advisers to ensure that fair values provided are produced in line 

with the new standard 

• update accounting policies and disclosures to reflect the new standard. 

 

P
age 91



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  All rights reserved.   
17 

Highways Network Asset 

Accounting and audit issues 

CIPFA announced at the recent Local Government Accounting Conferences some key messages with regards to changes in 

accounting for the Highways Network Asset form 2016/17. These included: 

• Transport Infrastructure Assets will now be referred to as single asset, the Highways Network Asset (H

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

23 March 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, O'Dwyer (Vice-Chair) and Stocks 
 
 

 
28. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stringer and Alex Walling of 
Grant Thornton. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 20 January 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to minute 
23/01/2016 (ii) be amended to 25 years. 
 

30. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the item in Minute 31, and not included on the agenda, 
the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

31. Children's and Adult Services Working Party  
 
Members considered a report of the Children’s and Adult Services Working Party, 
the report set out a number of recommendations for the Audit Committee and the 
Executive Director of Operations and Finance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the Executive Director of Operations and Finance be requested to 

confirm acceptance of the following recommendations and the action taken to 
implement these recommendations: 

 
1. The continued creation and evaluation of plans to effect changes to 

working practises amongst social workers designed to both improve 
outcomes and reduce costs in the medium and long term.  
 

2. The continuing evaluation of the benefits of employing teams to ;  



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 23 March 2016 
 

 

a) actively impact our provision of services to children on the edge of 
care with a view to preventing them needing to be taken into care 
and  
b) actively work with children and the families of children in care to 
enable them to leave the care system and return home. 
 

3. The creation of a bottom up Safeguarding cost budget for 2016/17.  
 

4. Evaluation of this bottom up budget by the Director of Children 
Services, Service Heads, Executive Lead and Audit Working Party with 
aim of achieving the maximum viable placement cost saving against 
current year and substantial reductions in non placement cost.  
 

5. Agreement and commitment to the Budget being delivered by Service 
Heads within Children’s Services. 
 

6. Carry out a number of benchmarking evaluations to see how Torbay 
compares with other authorities. 
 

7. Evaluation of work programs to determine a viable rate of progress in 
reducing Children Looked After numbers and continuing the mix 
changes to lower cost placements over the next 2 to 5 years.  This will 
inform the construction of a new plan identifying the impact of which 
various work programs will play in achieving the plan and should 
explain how partnership working will contribute to those goals.  The new 
plan will conclude with a consideration of the funding mechanism 
needed to support the plan. 
 

8. The creation of a new cost evaluation and reporting system for 
safeguarding budgets with monthly reporting of actual costs incurred in 
running the services.  This should be designed to permit managers and 
members to hold the service to account in achieving financial goals and 
making progress towards achievement of all elements of the plan. 
 

9. Consider, possibly in consultation with the Integrated Care 
Organisation, how a general improvement can be introduced into the 
management of Children’s services with a recognition of the need for 
navigation of our service and cost improvement needs. 
 

10. A detailed programme of performance monitoring generally, and 
specifically of the revised plan, by each of the following; 

 Children’s Services 

 Senior Leadership Team 

 Executive Lead for Children and Adults 

 Overview and Scrutiny.  
so as to ensure appropriate challenge to Children’s Services going 
forward. 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 23 March 2016 
 

 

11. Consideration of how the recommendations of this report fit with the 
Ofsted Improvement Plan, with the same being acted upon with 
sufficient pace. 

 
(ii) that the following recommendation for the Audit Committee be approved: 
 

That the Audit Committee assist in a benchmarking exercise looking at: 
 

 Numbers and sources of referrals 
 Numbers of initial assessments undertaken 
 Numbers of core assessments 
 Numbers of children who are the subject of Child Protection Plans 

 
32. Performance and Risk  

 
Members noted a report that presented January’s Performance and Risk 
Dashboards and highlighted areas for review, challenge and possible further 
investigation.  The Policy, Performance and Review Manager informed Members 
that the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) receive information on a monthly basis 
and have requested recovery plans for specific areas such as agency staff costs.  
Members were advised that as a result of feedback summary information would be 
included at the beginning of the dashboards, with graphs depicting data for 
previous years in order to identify trends. 
 
Members sought reassurance that the performance and risk indicators were 
aligned with the Corporate Plan and as a result of SLT monitoring the data 
whether any had changed.  Members were assured that the data was aligned with 
the Corporate Plan, with SLT suggesting new indicators and more regular data 
sources. 
 
Members felt the dashboards did not include many ‘happy’ indicators that could 
balance the issues and give a better impression of Torbay and Torbay Council. 
 
The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership complimented the data provided, 
advising that the format of the report was the best he had seen. 
 
Members proceeded to undertake a ‘deep dive’ on the number of data breaches 
for which a recovery plan had been submitted.  In order to debate the issue fully, 
Members resolved: 
 

That the press and public be formally excluded from the meeting on the 
grounds that the remainder of the item involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined by paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

Members considered the recovery plan which set out the meaning of a data 
breach, examples of a data breach and examples of what action can be 
undertaken to ensure the indicator is back on track.  Members challenged whether 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 23 March 2016 
 

 

it should take a year to complete the targeted training and whether the resources 
were in place to support such an action. 
 

33. Internal Audit Plan 2016-17  
 
Members noted the Internal Audit Plan which had been compiled in accordance 
with The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 and the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards.  The plan is formulated using a risk based approach, 
taking into account organisational changes and corporate objectives.  The Head of 
Devon Audit Partnership advised Members that the plan for 2016/17 had been 
structured with a 10% reduction in coverage days, however coverage days wasn’t 
the only measure of assurance.  Members were advised that the reduction follows 
on from previous requests for savings, such requests were now impacting upon 
the level of coverage.  Members were reminded that the coverage days were not 
the only measure as there was also the Annual Governance Statement and other 
documents that would also provide a measure of assurance.  The Head of Devon 
Audit Partnership felt the plan was achievable with the days allocated. 
 
Members questioned whether the role of internal audit was being used to fill gaps 
in capacity and what value there was to the Transformation Programme being 
allocated 45 days.  The Head of Devon Audit Partnership explained that he and 
his colleagues possessed the skills to help organisations move forward, looking at 
controls that were in place and identifying areas that could go wrong.  Internal 
Audit can assist the Transformation Programme by being the ‘critical friend’ when 
developing business cases and understanding the risks as a service transforms. 
 

34. Internal Audit Strategy  
 
Members noted the Internal Audit Strategy; the strategy is a high-level statement 
of how the internal audit service will be delivered and developed in accordance 
with the Internal Audit Charter and how it links to the organisational objective and 
priorities. 
 

35. Internal Audit Charter  
 
The Audit Committee noted the Internal Audit Charter which formally described the 
purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit 
Service. 
 

36. The Audit Plan for Torbay Council  
 
The Committee noted the Audit Plan for Torbay Council, when the Council’s 
external auditors plan their audits, they need to understand the challenges and 
opportunities the Council faces, and they also take account of the impact of key 
developments in the sector and national audit requirements.  Mark Bartlett of 
Grant Thornton advised Members that a section on Materiality had for the first time 
been included in the report and the significant risks had been documented 
differently following guidance from the regulators. 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 23 March 2016 
 

 

Members were also advised that the Value for Money (VFM) approach had been 
refreshed, with guidance identifying one single criterion supported by three sub-
criteria which are: 
 

 Informed decision making 

 Sustainable resource deployment 

 Working with partners and other third parties 
 
An initial assessment had been undertaken to identify significant risks such as the 
Ofsted inspection of Children’s Services and informed decision making, with these 
areas being subject to further work. 
 
Members were pleased to note that the fee for the 2015/2016 audit had reduced 
by 25% and that following the interim audit there were no issues arising, and 
therefore no action plan. 
 

37. Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council  
 
Members noted the submitted report which set out the progress made by Grant 
Thornton in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. 
 
Members paid particular attention to changes in accounting for the Highways 
Network Asset, with concerns raised regarding the implementation of these 
changes.  Members were advised that the process was being closely monitored by 
the Joint Operations Team and Highways Management Team as there was 
considerable work and information required in order to form an overall figure. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


